

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 17th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2022 AT THE

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON, VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave) SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 22-288

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 6, SERIES OF 2022 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROGRAMMING OF TWENTY ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY TWO PESOS (PHP21,483,632.00) FROM THE UNDERESTIMATED 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2021 AND 2022".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated October 28, 2022, from Ms. Tricia Y. Matti, City Administrator-Designate, Officer-In-Charge, Office of the City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No.6, Series of 2022 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City:

WHEREAS, the Programming of Twenty One Million Four Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two Pesos (PHP21,483,632.00) from the Underestimated 20% Development Fund for Calendar Years 2021 and 2022, as follows:

		PROGRAMMING OF UNDERESTIMATED CY 2021 AND CY 2022 20% IRA DEVELOPMENT FUND	AMOUNT (in PhP)
		CT ZOZZ AND CT ZOZZ ZOW INA DEVELOT WILLIAM TOND	(11171117)
FROM	CY 2022 Underestimated 20% Development Fund		21,047,947.00
	CY 2021 Underestimated 20% Development Fund		435,685.00
		Total	21,483,632.00
ТО	1	Construction of Proposed Halfway Home at the Police Station Compound	3,000,000.00
	2	CHO Medical Equipment	5,000,000.00
	3	Installation of Solar Streetlights (Phase I), Poblacion	974,570.00
	4	Installation of Solar Streetlights (Phase II), Poblacion	765,000.00
	5	Concrete Paving of Malingin-Pasuba Road, Malingin	1,770,000.00
	6	Improvement of Roofing for Bago City Public Market (Main Building, Market Building 3, Stall Annex at DPWH Compound)	1,610,000.00
	7	Construction of Concrete Pavement Approach at Bantolinao Bridge, Bacong	1,195,000.00
	8	Renovation of New & Old Cemetery Multi-Purpose Building, Sampinit	1,065,000.0
	9	Marketing of Local Destinations, Culture & the Arts(Production of Marketing Collaterals, Promotional Videos & Other Marketing Programs and Activities	1,500,000.0
	10	Cultural Mapping Program & Activities	1,000,000.0
	11	Coffee Farmers Entrepreneurship Project	754,062.0
	12	Self-Propelled Scissor Lift	2,850,000.0
	12	Total	21,483,632.0

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 6, Series of 2022 of the City Programming of Twenty One Million Four Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two Pesos (PHP21,483,632.00) from the Underestimated 20% Development Fund for Calendar Years 2021 and 2022)".

IN C. GALLINAN

Secretary to the sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Resolution No. 22-288 2 | Page